July, 1992

DM-80F

JN\M-80

FAOER UNIT
SPECIFICATIONS /{1#

@Front Panel
Power Indicator

Mix Mode Buttons(Compu, Manual)

Track Volume FadersX 8(Tracks 1-8)

Aux Input Volume FadersX4(Aux In 1L/IR, Aux In 2L/2R)/
Master Volume FadersXx 2(Master L/R)

Panpot Knobs X 8(Tracks 1-8)
High EQ Gain KnobsX 8(Tracks

1-8)

High EQ Frequency KnobsX 8(Tracks 1-8)
Low EQ Gain Knobs X 8(Tracks 1-8)
Low EQ Frequency KnobsX8(Tracks 1-8)

@Rear Panel
DM BUSS Input Jack
DM BUSS Output Jack

SERVICE NOTES

First Edition

@Dinensions
430(W) x 268(D) x 68 (H)mm

16-15/16(W) X 10-9/16 (D) X 2-11/16 (H) inches

@Weight
2.93kg / 6.47 lbs
@Accessories

Owner's Manual Set (Japanese)... (26043733)
Owner’s Manual Set (English).... (26043734)
Connecting Cable(l m)........... (23483290)

@0ptions
Remote Unit (DM-80-R)

Track Manager software for Apple Macintosh(DM-80-S)

Interface Box(IB-1)
Rack Mounting Angle(RAD-80)

EXPLODED VIEW/%#2E

No. -PARTS NAME- —-PARTS No-
1. TOP PANEL FU ........ 22223492
2. BOTTOM COVER ........ 22023576
3. CHASSIS ............. 22813826
4. REAR HOLDER ......... 222036172
5. SIDE PANEL(R) ....... 21123516
6. SIDE PANEL(L) ....... 21123515
7. MAIN BOARD .......... 7418810000
8. JACK BOARD .......... 7418812000
9. VR MASK(B) .......... 22243216

10. VR MASK(A) .......... 22242573

11. S-550 LED COVER ..... 22043116

12. BUTTON D ............
13. FADER KNOB ..........
14. KNOB LARGE (BLUE) ...
15. KNOB LARGE (WHITE) ..
16. RUBBER FOOT .........

22493623
22483294
224832817
22483288
22355334

Roland SM-B80F
| o o o o W o ™ o W o FADEA UNIT

Knob Large (White) f@ﬂ F;E N Hal Fnlﬂ . 2 ;! . Has f@u ’;3 Ham mj! + Ham fﬁ”

(22483288) ﬁ = LED Red

Pot. RK11K1130 5KB u:.l ! ook u:' L non L:s 1 ™ L:.I I saoe | 0.8 L 1 L:'.s N L:l ! o u:': ! 180k SLR55VC3F

(13289157) @ (156029222)

Knob Large (Wh ite) L] ':mﬂ- ’;2”01. ;E"- m‘zﬁ*.” ;’m"a “:! 208 ;!uﬂ- ;nﬁ- Wm —

(22483288) @ ﬁ [‘_'_F]

Pot. RS6011YA9 50KB @m Cona ] w1 Eaat’

(13339656} Moo e oo hew o few g few o, [ LI L -Button D
sloloolofole oy
LojwoajLoToRlLo]oAlLwlwrR|[Lwlor|lLwloa|lLoTroalLw] oa Switch Tact

Knob Large (Blue) Cr = ' & | a | s [ & J 7 [ 8] [ C axmz @ | [ wm A SKHHAM 039A

(22483287) 3

Pot. RK11K1130 5KB o ° " I Il Mow o« ml Moe  w . £1E3D1 6362 )

(132891 57) s ° s 9 s 0 D ? s s ? [ s s [ e
8 [ . 0 . » s 0 . [ . 2 [ . [ SLR55VC3F
. . . . ; . . : .o : Co ; . (15029222)
. . . . . . . . . . o . . Side Panel R

Side Panel L (21123516)

(21123515)

]

Fader Knob Top Panel FU
(22483294) (22223492)
Pot. Slide
RS6011YA9 50KB
(13339656)

- -

Roland e
Rotang Corpanstion
® HENEH AN R O o) | ®

=RRoland

Rubber Foot
(22355334)

17059630

| O |

Socket DIN 8Pin
TCS5380-01-4151

(13429667)

Printed in Japan (AADO) (CR) 1

~SCREW-

a.
b.
c.
d.

Fkkkkkkk
kkkkkkkk
¥kkkkkkk
fkkkkkkk

M3X 6 Binding S-Tight Fe Cm
M3X 8 Binding B-Tight Fe Cnm
M3x 8 Binding B-Tight Fe Ni
NYLON RIVET

NRP-355




DM-80F July, 1992

PARTS LIST//x— 1) X b CONNECTOR 3%745—

NSIDERA 13369504 B8B-PH-K-S 8P JB CN1
_cons E. TIONS ON ',)ARTTS ORDER'NQ | ) o ) 13369516 B9B-PH-K-S 9P JB CN2
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
ary PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER WIRING, CABLE TATVIT =7
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D 23483898 WIRING HARNESS A JB CN1 - MB CN1
Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or 23483971 WIRING HARNESS B JB CN2 - MB CN2
even undelivered replacement. SCREW 2O
I s id
A—H—I— IR, BYTFEEOIBRBEERICEALTTE0 BIFMNIRR) Fhkkkkkk M3x ¢ Binding S-Tight Fe Cm
DEH N=YFN— ® B EARE FhEEERRE M3x 8 Binding B-Tight Fe Cm
A1) 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50 Hhikbk M3x 8 Binding B-Tight Fe Ni
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D Frirkri NRP-355 Nylon Rivet
LEARN, REENBE5HE, LEHDNFEEEFREGH 12V, BOENDOREICEL o
%mnéﬁﬁgutgi B356, LERDNFEXERS U, KIFEENORRBICTUET MISCELLANEOUS zol
22243573 VR MASK A
MB ----------- > MAIN BOARD JB - > JACK BOARD 22243216 VR MASK B
22043116 LED COVER
22023372 DIN COVER

CASING ==

ACCESSORIES (STANDARD) B ES

22023576 BOTTOM COVER
;ff§§g9§ gonggﬁgéLpg 26043733 OWNER'S MANUAL SET Japanese

1 ! 26043734 OWNER'S MANUAL SET English
21123515 SIDE PANEL L 23483290 DIN 8PIN CABLE In
22355334 RUBBER FOOT (BASE)

CHASSIS w+—b ACCESSORIES (OPTIONAL) BN

*hkkkkkk RAD-80 Rack Mount Holder
22813826 CHASSIS "
22203672 REAR HOLDER fhkkkkkk IB-1 DM BUS to MIDI Converter
KNOB, BUTTON ~%#&, ¥ftA
22483294 FADER KNOB LEVEL 1 z I ’ = o 7 a o i [N s ¥
22483287 KNOB LARGE Blue PAN
22483288 KNOB LARGE White HIGH, FREQ, LOV, FREQ
22493623 BUTTON D COMPY, MANUAL A
4 JACK BOARD MAIN BOARD
SWITCH 2457 o ,
L N A DM-80-F MAIN BOARD A
13169633 SKHHAM 039A MB SW1,2 i ' ASSY 74188100 00
gy, ASSY 74188120 00 55 0.1 VRIE 50KB 2-LOW d8 cs
g,w% s FROM MAIN BOARD {70 JACK BOARD ;_T‘ . « VR3S, S0KB 2-PAN ot
JACK, SOCKET Yaw92.Vhyb S ? PrvTa. YR wss 0 o 3 Voo ke 3 T } = A
.E. m: 1 }z: v 3 Hsgo VRI7 SOKB 1-LOW d8 7-77|—D;,cn oo
13429667 TCS5380-01-4151 DIN 8 Pin JB JK1,2 5 NG Hslne g c—.i e L oz VReh ok 1Py s
13429536 100-028-000 DIP 28 Pin IC Socket MB 1C8 e 2 T Ta e ° T2/ VRZS 100K 1-LOW FREQ c2s
L Y] N.C 2-{2]NG 3
4 v HoTours
PCB ASSY  HiR# E sors] - fmen 109 PC3I0 4 ag 20 S0 4-LoW 08 2
7F:|7 z g VR28 100KB 4-LOW FREQ i c28 3] cat
7418810000  MAIN BOARD PCB(22933216 1/2) 1 1= FROM g0 W UG 4
7418812000  JACK BOARD PCB(22933216 2/2) Flos 5502255 o[BI | aws A B e Vi U S-Low 08 Toooo Ao
VIEW, 1 sfa2v RS7 220 -
§ ] oA Tal Iafoae Tours tosnoulia [ IS S Toke a-Low Freo posd
= OUT- - - PO.5/A T
1¢c =#EERE z I ;:; ne 1612 740507 B ——
15179286 P8098 CPU MB IC11 | ——rr e G /P20 w2l o X Vo8 506 o =2
15179789 AM27C256-15DC 256K EP-ROM (Blank) MB 1C8 § - i 120 1oz Rz P AR S miev e 0 Lo ErLow e t et
I u = 3
15449288 AM27C256-15DC 256K EP-ROM (Programd) MB 1C8 Bl e 7]53.;*“..(.5 : 'F?R,ms s Yls e gacS T2 se srLov 512 " Taine
15169544 TCT4HC573AP HC MOS Octal D-Type Latch MB ICT7 2SS vRar soka s-pan cio
1515911340  HD14051BP C MOS 8 ch Analog SW MB IC1-6, 13 N H 5/, a0 o [“EENE—S> vR29 100k8 5-Low FrEQ 29
15169374 M74LS07P TTL Hex-Buffers B 1C12 ) s 1010 vaor o e
15199222 UPC2405HF 5V Regulator MB 1C10 - S uPC2405H B8 ¢ X VR0 SOKE P t b
 P3.3/; o VR32 100K8 8-LOW FREQ c32
Q) P3.4/ADG +| C&7
B X512 RagVox 47 S0KB 7
j \ - C UXG—“ R31 \/\/V%‘K VR39 50KB 7-PAN C43
13919140 RGLD 8x 103J Resistor Array 10KohmX 8 MB RAL : 00/18 1 s Y Tt = L6 RIAANK S 0R3) 10k 7-Low FRea ps
13910113 RGLD 4% 103J Resistor Array 10KohmX 4 MB RA2 = 8
13829373 CRH300FH34J 120hm 3W MB R64 o - b KB 2-HIGH 3 @
St g e ool v P
POTENTIOMETER IR ER | H READY 8 S0K8 1-HIGH dB i o g
E3 % 100K8 1-HIGH FREQ 7.4 €9 e
c87 100KB 4-HIGH FREQ ;- c12
13289157 RK11K1130 5KB with click MB VR1-8, 17-24, 33-40 . wp 3 :gg:: ;::g FRea g?
13289158 RK11K1130 100KB MB VR9-16, 25-32 s
18339656 RS6011YA9 50KB Slide MB VR41-54 | ve
P R0/ 48 1 e T . p
INDUCTOR, COIL A4v52%, a4n P gm0 A0 P et
. ol 44l \nonp S/ a2 100K8 S-HIGH FREQ o L
. E cedl To.f PA.G/MAJ_,L Al4 100KB 8-HIGH FREQ % C16 /18
13529105 DSS310-55D223S EMI Pilter JB FL1 B Sy FESAE| o 10068 5 HiGH FReQ oe
Sl ) o 100KB 7-HIGH FREQ o5
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR 7 y2%N, RETF o e 73%0
HS!
. . . 3yis10
15299168 CST12. OMTWOC3 12MHz Ceramic Oscillator MB X1 i N, VRS9 S0KB HASTER L + cra o
. B oW s t3
SLHES = MANUAL C12 741507 | 2% VR4S 50KB AUXINI L 68 ST
OPTICAL DEVICE  StEI#I& soraer | N o0 a6y é s YRI-BARIT-2L VRS-0 — RKIKIIOSOKS. VRS2 50K AUKING R
{RED) VRS0 SOKB AUXINI R C69
128 VR41-54 ——————— RS6011YAS50KB VRS! SOKB AUXINZ L ) 70
15029222 SLR55VC3F LED (Red) MB D2-4
1522970650  PC910 OPT Isolater MB 1C9 : * -
| -




DM-80F

July, 1992

L “mw
W,

4
&

P
&
L

Lo

g,
Sl

.

L

.
St
s

S

LR
By F

e
k|

Ao, |

j——

g

9 B

i
.-

sEreie

s

Sy
7

£

ASSY 7418812000
(pcb 22933216 2/2)

JACK BOARD

e

w

A

o

ey

ey

e

R R

EC6

B,

s

e ——————

P

e

T —

W,
o

S, 0
RN

E

iy
’ i /Y‘* m?;i:m
& ol
e

iy .3t
.

i

3
s}

=
e

.

oty p N

ed &;x%ﬁsﬂﬁﬁag&ﬁﬁﬁzﬁé;z,&ﬂ“

el

L@wrm 9
;
§

55 M T

%

i e, S

-
-
-
A
S Seds e

i1 gy
L. ®

e P .

—— B
] d Wﬂ

| S ——
C U S S R

N

" sﬂw/ m.ﬁ 1 T D ,m
N 5 ) © O o s 0 E
NN et W

W.

———

s

T %y

N

8810 =00 KTEG—N

e

pos mﬁmm ,mwi G

e

e

[ S
o

| mmmwmm« Mw mmw
N\

e Ee e

R i AR S

s,

oo

MAIN BOARD
(pcb 22933216 1/2)

ASSY 7418810000

Fi

! e
—

i
LOT i &

» Emwﬂfﬁwwt B —

Y

N oot
LN
>
:
-
5 5
&m o m % 4
R T g -
o

S R 5

1 éﬂ,mwwm ' ,Mw )
ey
SRS B g G
) NN
R — g B
o ik
™
Lt ﬂ@!m m i
P LW
Y0 (s
i . T

il C

o

Fr i

View from component side



